The Group has adopted IFRS 16 using the modified retrospective transition approach, which allows the matching of the opening

right of use assets with the opening lease liabilities on 1 August 2019. Under this approach, no restatement of comparative

figures is required. On adoption of IFRS 16, the Group recognised lease liabilities in relation to leases which had previously

been classified as óoperating leasesô under the principles of IAS 17, óLeasesô. These liabilities have been measured at the

present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using a weighted average incremental borrowing rate (IBR) on initial

recognition at 1 August 2019 of 4.0%.

On transition the Group applied the following available practical expedients permitted by the standard:

¶ the exclusion of leases relating to low-value assets (less than £5,000 when new);

¶ the exclusion of short-term leases, being those with a lease term of 12 months or less; and

¶ applying the new definition of a lease only to contracts entered into after the transition date.

The impact of adoption of IFRS 16 on the Groupôs financial results is set out below:

Year ended 31 July 2020

Consolidated income statement (extract)

Proforma
IAS 17

£m

IFRS 16
adjustment

£m

As
reported

£m

Headline operating profit 326 1 327

Headline finance costs (45) (4) (49)

Continuing operations ï headline profit before tax 281 (3) 278

Non-headline items (pre-tax) (145) - (145)

Taxation (66) - (66)

Profit from discontinued operations 189 11 200

Profit for the financial year 259 8 267

33 Smiths Group plc Annual Results 2020

As at 1 August 2019

Consolidated balance sheet (extract)

Proforma
IAS 17

£m

IFRS 16
adjustment

£m

As
reported

£m

Non-current assets

Right of use assets - 106 106

Current assets

Assets held for distribution to owners 1,216 41 1,257

Current liabilities

Lease liabilities (3) (26) (29)

Liabilities held for distribution to owners (210) (43) (253)

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities - (79) (79)

Other (1,378) - (1,378)

Net assets 2,381 (1) 2,380

Total equity 2,381 (1) 2,380

Within continuing operations during the year, lease interest of £4m has been recognised within finance costs and £33m of

depreciation has been charged to the income statement. In total, payments of £34m were made under leasing contracts, of

which £30m was made to repay the principal portion of the lease. Additionally, administrative expenses include £1m in respect

of lease payments for short term and low value leases which are not included in the lease liabilities and payments disclosed

above.

The impact of adopting IFRS 16 on discontinued operations is to increase profit by £11m. IFRS 16 has a greater impact on